RESOLUTION APPROVING REVISED ACCESS PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE FOR GREAT SACANDAGA LAKE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2021

WHEREAS, at the July 7, 2020 meeting, the Executive Director presented to the Board of the Hudson River – Black River Regulating District a recommendation that the Board consider a revised permit fee schedule for fees authorized by the *Rules and Regulations Governing Use by Permit Holders of State-Owned Property at Great Sacandaga Lake* (6 NYCRR Part 606); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 6 NYCRR §606.68, the Regulating District Board published notice in each officially designated newspaper, once a week for three consecutive weeks, that a revised permit fee schedule was under consideration; and

WHEREAS, the requisite thirty day waiting period from the date of presentation of the proposed revised fee schedule has expired; and

WHEREAS, the notice specified that Regulating District Board would consider changes to the permit fee schedule at the Regular Meeting of the Board of the Hudson River-Black River Regulating District held on Wednesday, September 9, 2020 at Sacandaga Field Office, 737 Bunker Hill Road, Mayfield, NY 12117 at 10 AM.; and

WHEREAS, the notice specified that the Regulating District Board would hear public comment on the proposed permit fee schedule revisions at said September 9th meeting; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned public notice included an invitation for the public to submit written input on or before September 9, 2020 with respect to the proposed revised permit fee schedule by emailing or mailing said comment to SFO@hrbrrd.com or the Sacandaga Field Office at 737 Bunker Hill Road, Mayfield, NY 12117; and

WHEREAS, the public has taken the opportunity for input through both written comment and during the public comment section of this meeting, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVI	ED, that the	revised acc	ess permit fee sch	edule
for the Great Sacandaga Lake as set forth in the s	chedule atta	iched heret	o and made a part	hereof
is hereby approved, effective January 1, 2021.				
Approved as to form:				
Toler				
Robert P. Leslie				
General Counsel				
Motion was made by Mr.DeWitt and seconded by	v Mr Rosent	thal that the	Resolution he an	nroved
Wilder was made by with the with and seconded by	y IVII.IXOSCIII	mai mai m	Resolution of ap	proved
Present and Voting:				
-				
<u>MEMBER</u>	<u>AYE</u>	<u>NOE</u>	<u>ABSTAIN</u>	
Mr. Finkle	<u>X</u>		····	
M. II	77			
Mr. Hayes	X			
Mr. Rosenthal	v			
Wir. Rosentilai			-	
Mr. DeWitt	X			
	Λ			

Mr. Bird.....



New Access Permit Fees

(effective January 1, 2021)

§606.65(a)(1)	Basic Survey Fee is \$125 per line (Typically Two Lines) – 0'-100' width	\$250.00
§606.65(c)	Clerical Fee	\$50.00
§606.65(c)	Sign Fee	\$15.00
§606.65(c)	Late Fee Clerical (for payments made between March 15 - April 15)	\$20.00
§606.65(c)	Late Fee Clerical (for payments made after April 15 th)	\$50.00
§606.65(c)	Name Change – Marriage, Death, Court Order, etc.(Clerical & Sign)	\$50.00
§606.65(e)	Work Permit	\$15.00
§606.65(a)(2)	Additional 100' (or portion thereof) Access Area Width	\$35.00
§606.65(b)	Permittee Request for New Survey - \$125 per line for 'Re-Stakeout'	\$125.00
	Event – Temporary Permits	*\$25.00

Renewal Access Permit Fees

§606.69	Administrative Fee	*\$10.00
§606.69	Sign Fee	\$15.00
§606.69	Access Permit Area Width up to 10'	\$50.00
§606.69	10.1 – 50'	\$60.00
§606.69	50.1 – 100'	\$75.00
§606.69	100.1 – 200°	\$100.00
§606.69	200.1 – 300°	\$125.00
§606.69	300.1 – 400'	\$150.00
§606.69	400.1 – 500' (\$25 per extra 100')	\$175.00
§606.69	Additional 100' (or portion thereof) Access Area	\$25.00
	Width	

New & Renewal Commercial & Special/Association Fees

	Minimum Fee (If less than four Boats)	\$175.00
	Association – Boat/Slip (Per slip)	\$30.00
§606.67(a)(1)	Marina - Boat/Slip (Per Slip)	\$45.00
	Gas Pump (Per Pump)	\$45.00
§606.67(a)(2)	Boat Launch	\$150.00
§606.65(c)	Public Recreation Area (Clerical Fee –	\$75.00
	Commercial)	
	Sewage Pump-out	\$40.00

Penalties Damages & Administrative Fees

1 charty for non-compliance	§606.105(a)	Penalty for non-compliance	\$100
-----------------------------	-------------	----------------------------	-------

^{*}Special Event Temporary Permits will remain \$25 but may also include actual Regulating District costs if applicable. Administrative Fee for renewals waived for online renewals.

RESOLUTION SCHEUDLING DATE, TIME AND LOCATION OF THE WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2020 REGULAR BOARD MEETING

BE IT RESOLVED, that the next Regular Meeting of the Board of the Hudson River-Black River Regulating District will be held on Wednesday, October 14, 2020 at the Regulating District's Sacandaga Field Office, 737 Bunker Hill Road, Mayfield, NY 12117 at 10 AM.

Approved as to form:				
The				
Robert P. Leslie				
General Counsel				
Motion was made by Mr. Rosenthal and seconded by Mr. Hayes that the Resolution be approved.				
Present and voting:				
<u>MEMBER</u>	<u>AYE</u>	NOE	<u>ABSTAIN</u>	
Mr. Finkle	<u>X</u>			
Mr. Hayes	X			
Mr. Rosenthal	_X			
Mr. DeWitt	X		-	
Mr. Bird	<u>X</u>	And the second s		